
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Economy 

and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 January 
2023 and 30 January 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 6 
March 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 



 

www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

4. York Civic Trust 9 cities   (Pages 17 - 90) 
 This report provides an update on York Civic Trust 9 Cities case 

studies as part of Section 6 of the Trust’s Transport Strategy for 
York.  
 

5. City Centre Café Licences   (Pages 91 - 96) 
 This report provides an update on the current policy of City Centre 

Café Licences, the number of licences issued, the enforcement 
approach and future changes once the Levelling up and 
Regeneration Bill is enacted. 
 

6. Highways Maintenance, Capital Programme & 
Major Development Highways Impacts Update, 
Scheduling & Planning Report   

(Pages 97 - 104) 

 This report updates the Committee on highways maintenance, the 
capital programme and major highways developments. It includes an 
update on major development highways impacts including scheduling 
and planning.  
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 105 - 106) 
 To consider possible outstanding business to be considered under 

future work plan arrangements when the new Council Administration is 
formed. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
01904 552599 
a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 17 January 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 

In Attendance  Simon Brereton (Head of Economy) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning) 
Ben Grabham (Head of Environmental Services) 
Patrick Looker (Head of Service Finance) 
Cllr Mason (Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning) 
Dave Meigh (Contracts Manager) 
Cllr Widdowson (Executive Member for Environment 
and Climate Change) 
 

 
5. Declarations of Interest [17.35]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. There were none. 
 
6. Minutes [17.35]  
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

ii. the Democracy Officer follow up on the progress of the 
recommendations from the meeting held on 22 November 
2022. 

 
7. Public Participation [17.36]  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Flick Williams spoke on agenda 
item 4 Public Realm Update. She advised that York Disability Rights Forum 
had written to the council on 12 September 2022 regarding accessible 
toilets. She listed a number of problems with accessible toilets in the city 
centre noting that the only tangible improvement was to the lip of the Silver 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Street accessible toilet and that the only accessible toilets were at York 
Explore Library and Marks and Spencer. She noted problems with 
Changing Places toilets and in particular the Changing Places toilet at the 
Guildhall, which needed bigger dimensions. She asked whether the council 
was getting value for money on external toilets. In response to a question 
from a Member she explained that she had been asked to use the toilet in 
reception at the Guildhall when she needed to access the bigger toilet. The 
Member undertook to follow this up with the Guildhall. 
 
8. Public Realm Update [17.42]  
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview and update on the 
services and functions managed by Public Realm. This included delivery 
through in 
[...]
officers advised that information was updated on the council 
website. Regarding public realm, notifications were put out to 
Councillors. It was accepted that communication was not as good as it 
could be and would  hopefully be addressed through the restructure. 

 Regarding how secure farm tenancies were on the strays, these were 
not under stress and the farmers paid to graze the land. Anecdotally this 
seemed robust. 

 Concerning staffing, there were six FTE estate workers and twelve FTE 
city centre workers. Overall there was 65 staff in the public realm team 
including the city centre and estate workers. 

 Regarding how dirty the city centre was, this was not getting worse and 
the nature of the historic environment made it harder to clean. The 
council had started to work with YorkBID on work on a deep cleanse. A 
cleaning schedule had tried to be maintained but can be impacted by 
events such as the flood response.  

 
The Chair thanked officers and the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency for attending the meeting. The Executive Member 
thanked the committee for their debate. 
 
Resolved:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To improve the care and maintenance of the local environment 

including roads and streets, the city centre and parks and green 
space.  

 
[The meeting adjourned from 18.52 to 19.01]. 
 

Page 4



 
 
9. Quarterly Economic Update [19.01]  
 
Members considered a report that provided a quarterly update on the York 
economy. The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning and 
Head of Economy were in attendance to present the report. The Head of 
Economy outlined the report highlighting the claimant count, job vacancies, 
and economically inactive statistics in York. It was noted that costs for 
recruitment and energy were a concern for York businesses. He added that 
the council continued to work with the rail sector and that there was no 
appetite for Great British Rail in the government. It was also noted that 
COVID funding had ended and that funding from the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund would be used on Acomb Front Street. 
 
In response to Members the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning and Head of Economy explained that: 

 There were similar levels of job vacancies in low and high paid jobs. Half 
of these were in hospitality and retail and the remainder split across 
different sectors. 

 Concerning inward investment, there had been six overseas queries. 
The new Head of Inward Investment started in post in January and 
would be working on getting development partners on board for York 
Central. It was hoped that a government department would be coming to 
York and there had been a lot of interest from different parts of the rail 
sector. 

 There had been inward investment in the city. The Head of Economy 
undertook to circulate the information on this to Members following the 
meeting. The Executive Member added that this could be included in the 
next update paper. 

 Regarding the impact of Brexit on businesses in York, a number of 
European businesses based in York had been expanding.  

 Regarding vacancies in hospitality, Members asked if the council 
needed to work more closely with housing on the cost of housing in the 
city. It was noted that housing was included in the economic strategy 
and that York was relatively expensive compared to areas outside York. 
It was noted that York was a difficult place to live for those on low 
wages. 

 A Member asked if data on wage rates across the city was available and 
they were advised that the council only held city wide data. 

 
Resolved: That; 

i. The content of the report be noted. 

Page 5



ii. Future quarterly economic update reports be circulated to the 
Committee by email in the days following the Executive 
Member Decision Session. 

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the progress of York’s economy. 
 
 
10. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 [17.37]  

[...]
 a data set. 

 There had been a decline in workers cycling to work because of working 
from home and hybrid working. There tended to be a peak in cycling 
levels around sporting events. It was clarified that the refence to the 
Tour de France was part of the narrative of the report.  

Page 6



 To achieve net zero carbon emissions there would need to be some 
challenging policy decisions, whether across transport and housing. 

 The carbon assessment of the dualling of the ring road showed a neutral 
impact of traffic movement. 

 
Resolved:  That the financial and performance management position 

across services within the Place Directorate be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 

and performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
 
11. Work Plan [20.04]  
 
Members considered the work plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  That the Democracy Officer check if a commissioned scrutiny 

meeting slot was available for the committee to consider the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan. 

 
Reason:  To consider Bus Service Improvement Plan before the end of 

the municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 8.06 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 30 January 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 

In Attendance  Councillor Vassie (Chair of Climate Emergency 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor Cullwick (Climate Emergency Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee Member) 
Councillor Cuthbertson (Climate Emergency Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee Member) 
Councillor Wann (Climate Emergency Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee Member) 
Councillor D’Agorne (Executive Member for 
Transport) 
Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change) 
Dave Atkinson (Head of Highways and Transport) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning) 
Ben Grabham (Head of Environmental Services) 
Andrew Leadbetter (EV Strategy Transport Systems 
Team Officer) 
 

 
12. Declarations of Interest [17.35]  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, including Members of the 
Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee who had been 
invited to attend the meeting. 
 
13. Public Participation [17.36]  
 
The Chair reported he had received a late registration to speak 
from the Pesticides Action Network and as Chair he could accept 
late registrations. The registration had been withdrawn and he had 
spoken with the network regarding the points they wished to raise. 
The Executive Member for Transport suggested that the network 
should have been invited to the meeting and the Chair noted that it 
was an opportunity missed. There were no further registrations to 
speak under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 9



 
 
14. Weed Management Update [17.38]  
 
The Chair advised that only Members of the Economy and Place 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee were eligible to vote at the meeting. 
Members considered a report that provided an overview on how 
the council manages weeds on the highway and open spaces. 
Head of Environmental Services, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning and Executive Member for Environment 
and Climate Change were in attendance to present the report. The 
Head of Environmental Services gave an overview of the report. 
The Chair highlighted the councils cross party commitment to 
remove glyphosate and the commitment made at Full Council in 
respect of this. 
 
In response to Member questions, the Head of Environmental 
Services, Director of Environment, Transport and Planning and 
Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change explained 
that: 

 Regarding the eradication of glyphosate from the streets, this 
was about appraising the different types of weed treatme
[...]
or a Members Steering Group.  

 
Reason:  To improve access to EV charging.  
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 8.46 pm]. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

  
 

   

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

8 March 2023 

Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
YORK CIVIC TRUST 9 CITIES UPDATE  
 
Summary 
 
1. The Committee is provided with the report from the York Civic 

Trust, at Annex 1, for information. 
 

Background  
 
2. In April 2021, York Civic Trust were invited by council officers to 

research some possible case studies from which the Council might 
learn in preparing its new Local Transport Plan (LTP4). The Trust 
selected nine cities from England and continental Europe which 
share some common characteristics with York in terms of size, 
geography, economy and history. These were were Bath, 
Cambridge, Chester, Norwich and Oxford; Delft, Dijon, Freiburg and 
Ghent. The overall summary of what the Trust saw as the key 
messages from the nine case studies is detailed in Section 6 of the 
Trust’s Transport Strategy for York, which is included at Annex 1 of 
its report and the draft case studies are included at Annexes 2-10 of 
the report. The full Transport Strategy for York, published in February 
2022 can be found at: https://yorkcivictrust.co.uk/home/planning/a-
transport-strategy-for-york-2022 

 
Consultation 
 
3. As this report is for information only, no consultation has been 

necessary.. 
 
Options 
 
4. Having considered the information in the report and its annexes 

Members can agree to seek further information on any of the  
issues raised, or not. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4

https://yorkcivictrust.co.uk/home/planning/a-transport-strategy-for-york-2022
https://yorkcivictrust.co.uk/home/planning/a-transport-strategy-for-york-2022


 

 
Analysis 
 
5. Any analytic evidence appropriate can be found in the Trust’s 

thorough r
[...]
nning practices that have been 

adopted elsewhere. Such lessons must be tailored to meet the specific challenges and 

requirements of York. 
 

We selected nine cities from England and continental Europe which share some common 

characteristics with York in terms of size, geography, economy and history. They were Bath, 

Cambridge, Chester, Norwich and Oxford; Delft, Dijon, Freiburg and Ghent. We used 

available documentation but recommend that the Council organises study visits or online 

workshops at a later date. 

 

Our case studies showed a wide variety of political, organisational and financial 

arrangements. Unsurprisingly, those cities that have full control over land-use planning and 

transport matters tend to have the most focused and integrated approaches. All have a 

recently prepared Local Transport Plan or equivalent.  We reviewed the main strategic 

thrusts, priorities and policy measures.  

 

Effective approaches to planning 

Successful transport planning is only possible where there is a vision agreed among 

politicians and the public, and a limited number of clearly stated objectives.  It needs strong 

public and business engagement.  It requires a longer-term perspective, and a willingness to 

take challenging decisions. Above all, it needs clear political and professional leadership, as 

exemplified by recent experience in introducing Ghent’s Circulation Plan (Figure 6a).  

 

All our case-study cities are planning to accommodate growth whilst protecting their historic 

and cultural assets. They all aspire to sustainable new development, encourage economic 

vitality and inclusivity, and enhance the well-being of all citizens. They all focus on tackling 

climate change, reducing air pollution, managing congestion, improving equality of access 

and promoting health through active transport. 

 

Transport and land-use planning must be closely integrated. In Europe, it is normal practice 

to plan investments in transport infra
[...]
 2023 

 
Pavement cafes 
 
Summary 

 
1. The process to grant pavement café licences was changed by the 

government as a response to the Covid pandemic. This temporary 
deregulated regime has since been extended and is proposed to be 
made permanent through the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill. 
 

2. The Council reviewed its local guidance in December 2022, changing the 
criteria against which licence applications are assessed to ensure that a 
minimum width of 1.5m generally remains available to highway users on 
footways and that suitable barriers are in place. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. The Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  
 

 Note the report on the current policy, number of licences issued, 
enforcement approach and future changes once the Levelling up 
and Regeneration Bill is enacted. 

 
Reasons:  

 Paper requested by Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Background 

 
4. The government enacted changes to pavement café licensing under the 

Business and Planning Act 2020 and its associated “Guidance: 
pavement licences (outdoor seating)” as part of the national response to 
the Covid pandemic.  

 

Page 91 Agenda Item 5



 

5. These changes aimed to deregulate pavement cafes and offer a 
streamlined process for applications at a time where hospitality venues 
were operating with limited capacity due to Covid restrictions. 
 

6. Although the deregulated regime was initially meant to be temporary and 
devised as an emergency measure to support the hospitality sector, it 
has now been extended several times. The latest extension allows 
licences to be issued until the end of September 2023.  
 

7. As a result of these extensions and as Covid restrictions were lifted, City 
of York Council undertook a review of the authority’s local guidance and 
conditions for pavement café licensing. 
 

8. The changes to the guidance were approved by Full Council on 15 
December 2022, based on the approach recommended by Executive on 
22 No
[...]
rt-up businesses and small enterprises 

Creating Homes and World Class Infrastructure 

 Progress key developments such as the Community Stadium, York Central, Castle 
Gateway and Guildhall 

Getting Around Sustainably 

 Review city-wide public transport options and lobby for improvements in rail 
connectivity 

 Identify options to move fleet to low/zero carbon 

 Expand York’s electric vehicle charging point network 

 Work in partnership to deliver low/zero carbon public transport 

 

Page 105 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 30/01/2023 Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	4 York Civic Trust 9 cities
	Annex 1 - York Civic Trust Transport Strategy Section 6
	Annex 2 - LPT4 Case Study Freiburg v2.2 21.05.2021
	Annex 3 - LPT4 Case Study Norwich v2.0 17.05.2021 (1)
	Annex 4 - LTP4 - Oxford Case Study (abridged) (1)
	Annex 5 - LTP4 Case Study - Dijon V2.1 21.05.2021
	Annex 6 - LTP4 Case Study Bath V2.1 20.05.2021 (1)
	Annex 7 - LTP4 Case Study Cambridge. V2.0 18.05.2021 (1)
	Annex 8 - LTP4 Case Study Chester V2.0 21.05.2021
	Annex 9 - LTP4 Case Study Delft V2.0  18.05.2021 (1)
	Annex 10 - LTP4 Case Study Ghent V21 21.05.2021

	5 City Centre Café Licences
	6 Highways Maintenance, Capital Programme & Major Development Highways Impacts Update, Scheduling & Planning Report
	7 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 8 March 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Cuthbertson [until 
19.02], Daubeney [until 19.27], Hook, Pearson, 
D Taylor and Looker (Substitute for Cllr Kilbane) 

In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies 

Andrew Morrison (Chief Executive Officer, York 
Civic Trust) [until 18.46] 
Professor Anthony May (Chair of York Civic Trust 
Transport Advisory Group and Environment 
Committee) [until 18.46] 
Tony Clarke (York Central Highway Authority Lead) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Environment, Transport) 
Helene Vergereau  (Planning, Traffic and Highway 
Development Manager) 
Cllr D’Agorne (Executive Member for Transport) 
Cllr Mason (Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning) 
 
Cllr Kilbane 

 
16. Declarations of Interest [17.32]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. There were none. 
 
 
17. Minutes [17.33]  
 
Concerning the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023, under the 
public participation, a Member confirmed that he would contact the 
Guildhall regarding problems with access to accessible toilets.  
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 and 30 
January 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  



ii. the Democracy Officer follow up with the Head of Economy on 
circulating information to Members on inward investment from 
the meeting held on 17 January 2023. 

 
 
18. Public Participation [17.34]  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Flick Williams spoke on agenda items 4  - York Civic Trust 9 Cities and 5 - 
City Centre Café Licences. She thanked officers for their diligent 
enforcement of café licence actions. She explained that a number of 
disabled visitors may not revisit the city. She noted that a lack of parking, 
accessible seating and accessible toilets remained a barrier to access and 
she asked what enforcement was in place regarding the A boards. She 
added that she had counted 18 A boards in the footstreets alone with many 
situated where it was hazardous. She further added that there was still 
work to do on this and regarding the York Civic Trust 9 Cities findings she 
was fearful of the impact on disabled people.  
 
Dave Merrett spoke on agenda item 6 – Highways update. He raised an 
issue regarding works being prioritised as some sections were severely 
degraded. He explained that the state of some roads was potentially 
dangerous for cyclists. In respect of the Lendal gyratory he raised the 
question of how works were being prioritised. A Member suggested that the 
points raised by Dave Merrett could be addressed under agenda item 5. 
 
 
19. York Civic Trust 9 cities [17.42]  
 
In April 2021, York Civic Trust were invited by council officers to research 
some possible case studies from which the Council might learn in preparing 
its new Local Transport Plan (LTP4). The Trust selected nine cities from 
England and continental Europe which share some common characteristics 
with York in terms of size, geography, economy and history. The overall 
summary of what the Trust saw as the key messages from the nine case 
studies was  detailed in Section 6 of their Transport Strategy for York, 
which was included at Annex 1 of the report and the draft case studies are 
included at Annexes 2-10 of the report.  
 
In attendance at the meeting from York Civic Trust were Andrew Morrison 
(Chief Executive Officer) and Professor Anthony May (Chair of our 
Transport Advisory Group and Environment Committee). Professor May 
thanked the Committee for their invite to the meeting. He explained the 



case studies noting that the Trust had offered visits and to work up two or 
three case studies, which had not been taken forward by the council. He 
noted the strategic messages from the case studies. Andrew Morrison 
explained that the request for the case studies came from the council 
Assistant Director Policy and Strategy as it was linked to engagement in 
using other cities as case studies which was around transport but not 
principally around engagement. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, Professor May and Andrew 
Morrison explained that:  

 The research was about looking at participation in the broadest 
sense, starting with the vision then the strategy. Reference was made 
to the International Association of Public Participation and the levels 
of engagement detailed by the Association were explained. 

 An integrated approach was needed to all modes of transport and 
there needed to be a reduction of 15% to be free of congestion and 
20% to reduce emissions. This needed to be made attractive and 
communities needed designing so that there was no need to travel for 
amenities.  

 Some cities used revenue from road pricing to invest in transport. The 
Trust said it would be a good idea to commission a study on it. The 
value of looking at case studies was that those cities had been 
through the changes and offered a valuable way of learning. 

 Regarding drawing from successful approaches from the nine cities, 
the Trust had offered to work up two or three case studies. This 
involved looking at what did work and analysing it in terms of York. 

 Regarding the impact of changes in political administration, an all 
party informal members group had been formed in 2021 and there 
would be an election this could be an all party group. It was noted 
that there were coalitions in European countries and different 
government structures. 

 
[The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning noted the benefits of 
getting buy in from residents. He noted the focus on overarching strategy in 
the transport plan and credited Cllr D’Agorne for setting up the cross party 
group, which still met. He added that the draft transport strategy was 
considered by that group before going to Executive]. 
 

 There would be a joint strategy for York and North Yorkshire that 
would need to be signed off by the new Lord Mayor. Regarding rural 
North Yorkshire and urban York, there was a need to get a balance 
and there would be areas of conflicting need which would need to be 
resolved in advance of March 2024.  

 



 The Groves scheme had been beneficial to that community and more 
of that type of scheme would help produce a 20% reduction in 
emissions. Enforcement models in different cities was discussed.  

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended that the Executive Member for 

Transport work with York Civic Trust and relevant officers on 
taking the report forward with two or three case studies and 
focus on building public buy in into medium and long term traffic 
strategies.  

 
Reason:  To improve public buy in into medium and long term traffic 

strategies. 
 
The Chair thanked Andrew Morrison and Professor May for attending the 
meeting and they left the meeting at 18.46. 
 
 
20. City Centre Café Licences [18.46]  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the current policy 
of City Centre Café Licences, the number of licences issued, the 
enforcement approach and future changes once the Levelling up and 
Regeneration Bill is enacted. The Traffic and Highway Development 
Manager outlined the report.  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning was in 
attendance to answer Member questions. In response to Member 
questions, the Traffic and Highway Development Manager and Director of 
Transport, Environment and Planning explained that: 

 Enforcement action around A boards was separate to café licences 
and officers on visits to the city centre could ask for A boards to be 
removed.  

 The new policy included a width of 1.5m on footways to remain 
available for people to pass by café areas. Licences taking the whole 
of the footway would only be allowed if the footway was level with the 
carriageway in pedestrianised areas. Local guidance followed 
national guidance. If the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill was not 
passed before summer the temporary deregulated regime may be 
given a further extension of a year.  

 An online course about counter terrorism awareness was a 
requirement of a café licence.  

 At present café licences were delivered through highways and the 
temporary legislation removed the requirement for planning 
permission. 



 The reason for the refusal of ten café licence applicationswas 
because the cafes could not preserve a 1.5m width on the footway. 
Licence breaches included barriers not being set up correctly and 
some cafes had been using the area outside their premises without a 
licence. 

 
[Cllr Cuthbertson left the meeting at 19.02] 
 

 Regarding feedback from businesses regarding the support offered to 
them, they were appreciative of the team that had been on site to 
advise them. They also fed back that they needed to provide too 
much information for their application. 

 Regarding staffing, there were two members of staff doing some 
rounds of visits and Gough and Kelly also check the cafes and 
provide reports to CYC. 

 If there was the same issue following a warning, a second warning 
would be issued. If it was a new issue, a new warning would be 
issued. The definition of new issues was detailed in the categories 
within the policy.  

 With reference to the LGA representation on national legislation, 
seizing furniture would not be good. It was preferable to have the 
same enforcement powers as in London where fines can be issued 
for licence breaches. 

 The Access Officer was involved in the process and their involvement 
was explained. 

 
Resolved:  That; 

i. It be recommended that the Committee consider adding café 
licences to their workplan for the new municipal year.  

ii. Members note the report on the current policy, number of 
licences issued, enforcement approach at present and future 
changes once the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill is 
enacted. 

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on café licences. 
 
 
21. Highways Maintenance, Capital Programme & Major 
Development Highways Impacts Update, Scheduling & Planning 
Report [19.13]  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on highways 
maintenance, the capital programme and major highways developments. It 
includes an update on major development highways impacts including 



scheduling and planning. The York Central Highway Authority Lead gave 
an overview of the report. 
 
The York Central Highway Authority Lead, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning, Traffic and Highway Development Manager and 
Executive Member for Transport were in attendance to answer questions. 
Officers were asked and explained that: 

 The city had a transport model that covered the whole transport 
network.  

[Cllr Daubeney left the meeting at 19.27] 
 

 The most disruptive elements of the  works on Water End, Leeman 
Road, and York railway station would be timetabled to occur at 
different times where possible. However, there would be individual 
elements and projects that would overlap owing to the volume of 
works occurring in the city over the next few years.  

 The management of the station works was explained. 

 Regarding the possibility of interim bus stops on Clifford Street due to 
the closure of Coppergate,  work was being undertaken on a review 
of bus operations and the request would be fed back.  

 Further dates on the work for the station frontage could not be given 
as the contract was not yet in place. 

 Work on the A19/A1237 junction was in an application for resurfacing 
work on the A19. Work on roads in Askham Richard and Moor Lane 
was a highways maintenance issue. 

 Councillors were asked to report their concerns about highways to 
the council. 

 Work on Lendal Bridge would be major and the programming and 
timing of the work was yet to be determined. As the Highways 
Authority, the council had the opportunity to be flexible with the timing 
depending on what the detailed condition survey came back with.  

 The Water End closure would affect the no10 bus service and an 
extra bus service to the city centre, paid for by the York Central 
developers, was being potentially looked at. 

 Bus operators would be notified of temporary traffic orders. 
Councillors and residents were encouraged to sign up to traffic alerts. 

 Regarding residents receiving a hard copy of information on the 
closure of Water end, they should receive a letter from the developers 
regarding the activity. 

 There had been a media briefing to explain the scale of works 
planned and how the council will work with the media proactively to 
disseminate information.. The council would be looking at how Leeds 
City Council communicated highways work on its website. Information 
on highways works was also included on road signage. 



 Regarding section 278 works on Wigginton Road, which relate to the 
Nestle South development, there would be a remodel of the junction 
and a relocation of the bus stops. 

 Concerning any associated roadworks with the Haxby station 
scheme, these were unlikely to have a significant network impact, 
and would be considered  through the planning and streetworks 
processes. 

 Regarding works on the National Railway Museum, from a regulatory 
point of view the council had an obligation to be reasonable in 
assisting the delivery of the scheme and would follow the due 
regulatory processes in accordance with decisions made by 
Members.  

 There was a balance to be struck regarding the timings and impacts 
of highways works. 

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended that the Committee consider adding an 

quarterly update on highways and regular updates on the 
highways capital programme to their workplan for the new 
municipal year.  

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on highways. 
 
 
22. Work Plan [20.01]  
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended that the Committee consider adding 
café licences, a quarterly update on highways and regular updates on the 
highways capital programme to their workplan for the new municipal year.  
 
Reason:  In order to be keep the workplan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.02 pm]. 
 


